
169 Written Answers SRAVANA 26, 1912 (SAKA) Written Answers 170

also decided that the training material should be available in bilin2ual form.
It was also decided in the ~aid meeting that the question papers should be bilingual and there should be option for the trainees to answer tnem in Hindi or English. The Indian Institute of Mass Ccmmunication have implemented the above decision of the said Committee in as much as that the medium of instruction for their Post-graduate Ciplom,l course in Journalism (Hindi) is exclusively Hindi, for other courses wherever it is not possible to impart training exclusively in Hindi, the IIMe have made arrangements for imparting training in English and alternativ~
medium has been kept as Hindi.
[English]

Trade Deficit

1532. SHRI G.S. BASA V ARAJ :
SHRI MANDHAT A

SINGH:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been a decline in the trade deficit during 1989-90:

(b) if so, to what extent the same has been reduced and the factors responsible therefor~

(c) the position of balance of trade at present; and

(d) the efforts made to reduce the trade deficit?

THE MINISTER OF COMMER-
CE AND TOURJSM (SHRI ARUN
KUMAR NEHRU): (a) and (b) According to current estimates, India's trade deficit during 1989-90 at Rs. 7731
crores is less by Rs. 161 crores as compared to Rs. 7892 crores in 1987-
88. The main factor responsible is a higher growth of 36.5 ,)~ achieved in India's exports while imports registered an increase of 27.9 o,{, •

. (c) According to the provisional figures, India's trade deficit during the. first Quarter (April-June) of the current financial year 1990-91 amounted to Rs. 1877 crores as compared to Rs. 1734 crores during April-June.
1989.

(d) The Government has taken a series of initiatives to increase exports by making exports commercially viable, viable. through upgrading industrial efficiency, ensuring supply of raw materials at competitive prices. strengthening the infrastructure and simplifying procedures. At the same time. steps have been taken to promote efficient import sub~titution and to reduce non-essential imports.

r Traas/atioll]

Setting up of Doordarshan Kendra in Banka, Bihar

1533. SHRI JANARDAN
Y ADA V: Will the Minister of IN-
FORMATION AND BROADCAST-
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a Doordarshan Kendra in Banka (Bihar): and

(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to be set up?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION & BROADCASTING AND
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFF AI RS (SHRI P. UPENDRA):
(a) and (b) There is no approved scheme at present to set up a TV transmitter at Banka in Bihar. It is. however, the endeavour of the Government to strengthen TV service in the area, as expeditiously as possible. d~pending upon the availability of adequate resources fer this purpose.

[English]

Mineral Deposits in Orissa

1534. SHRI NAKUL NA YAK:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the names of different kinds of minerals available in Phulbani. Kalahandi and Koraput districts of Orissa;
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(b) whether the Geological Survey of India has discovered any new mineral depoc;its recently in these districts;

(c) if so, the approximate deposits of those minerals; and

(d) the steps taken to exploit them?

District

THE MINISTER OF STEEL"
MINES AND MINISTER OF LAW
& JUSTICE (SHRI DINESH
GOSWAMJ): (a). The names of minerals available in Phulbani. Kalahandi and Koraput districts of Orissa are as follows:

Names of Minerals

Phu1bani
district.

Bauxite, Graphite, quartz, felspar, limestone and precious and ~emi ·precious stones.

Kalahandi
district.

Bauxite, manganese ore, Graphite, lead ore, quartz, silica sand, limestone and gemstones.

Koraput
district.

Iron ore, manganese ore, Bauxite, quartzite, silica sand, limestone and dolomite, tin, mica, Graphite and china clay.

(b) Geological Survey of India has been carrying out investigations for Manganese ore in Koraput district and for Graphite in the districts of Koraput, Phulbani and Kalahandi in the recent past.

(c) A total reserve of 14.06 million tonnes Manganese ore with 25-32;:, manganese content has been estimated in the district of Koraput. Besides,
45 Graphite bodies ranging from small to medium have been located in the districts of Koraput, Phulbani and Kalahandi.

(d) Graphite is being worked in all the three districts and Manganese ore U. being mined in the district of Koraput. Limestone is being mined in the districts of KOI1a.put and Kalahandi. Bauxite is being mined in the district of Koraput. Quartz and Quartzite are being mined in all the three districts. Tin ore is being worked in the district of Koraput. Orissa Mining Corporation have taken exploratory mjning on a limited scale in respect of precious and semi-precious stones.

Foreign Debt

1535. BABA SUCHA SINGH; Will thc Minister of FINANCE be pleased to statc:

(a) the extent of foreign debt on India at present~

(b) the names of the countries and the amount of their share;

(c) the amount of debt to the agricultural and industrial sectors;

(d) the amount of annual repayment; and

(e) the share in repayment of the agricultural and industrial sectors?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTR Y OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SHASTRI): (a) The total external debt outstanding as on 31-3-90 is ~timated to be Rs. 80132
crores at the prevailing exchange rate.

(b) Information is given below in the statement.

(c) and (e) The accounts of the Government are kept on single loan basis and some times the single loan caters more than one sector. It is, therefore, not possible to segregate the debt outstanding and the share af its repayment to a particular sector.

(d) The amount of repayment of loan and payment of interest during 1989-90 is estimated to be Rs. 4808
crorcs and Rs. 3559 crores respectively.

